with a third party do not result in the deposit no longer being cash, unless those restrictions change the

nature of the deposit in a way that it would no longer meet the definition of cash in IAS 7. Therefore, the

demand deposit shall be included as a component of ‘cash and cash equivalents’ in the statement of cash

flows if it meets the definition of cash in IAS 7.

Prior to financial year 2022, cash and bank balances with restricted use were not included as a component

of ‘cash and cash equivalents’ in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows. Upon the adoption of

the Agenda Decision in October 2022, the Group reassessed its cash and bank balances according to the

guidance set out therein and concluded that certain cash and bank balances qualify as cash and cash

equivalents. Accordingly, the Group has reclassified these cash and bank balances as cash and cash

equivalents and has applied this classification retrospectively.

The effects of the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the consolidated statement of cash flows are as

follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

6 months ended 30 April 2022

Net cash flows used in investing activities (254,107) (23,651) (277,758)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 November 2021 514,492 239,815 754,307

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 April 2022 451,879 216,164 668,043

DRAFT

 6

1. Basis of Preparation (Continued)

The adoption of the Agenda Decision did not have any financial impact on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 30 April 2022 and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the

financial period then ended.

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the 6 months ended 30 April 2023 have not been materially

affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the 6